office in the Town Hall, Bexley Square, Salford, between 8.30 a.m. and 5 p.m. Mondays to Fridays. If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 18th December 1970, apply to the High Court for this purpose. High Court for this purpose.

R. C. Rees, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. Town Hall

Bexley Square, Salford M60 9HN. (293)

### SALFORD CITY COUNCIL

# The City of Salford (Park Lane) (One-Way Traffic) Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that on the 2nd December 1970, the Salford City Council made the abovenamed Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.

Transport Act 1968.

This Order, which will come into operation on 1st February 1971, makes it unlawful to drive a vehicle in Park Lane, Sallford 7, other than in a direction from New Hall Road to Berry New Road.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the road affected are available for inspection at my office in the Town Hall, Bexley Square, Salford, between 8.30 a.m. and 5 p.m. Mondays to Fridays.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 18th December 1970, apply to the High Court for this purpose. weeks from 18th December High Court for this purpose.

R. C. Rees, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. Town Hall.

Bexley Square, Salford M60 9HN. (294)

## SALFORD CITY COUNCIL

The City of Salford (Trafalgar Street) (One-way Traffic) Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the Salford City Council propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968.

When this Order comes into effect you will not be allowed to travel by vehicle in Trafalgar Street, Salford 7, other than in a direction from Arrow Street

to Great Clowes Street.

A copy of the proposed Order, together with a map showing the area and a statement of the Counmap showing the area and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be examined at my office in the Town Hall, Bexley Square, Salford, between 8.30 a.m. and 5 p.m., Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order you should send the grounds for your objection in writing to me by 8th January 1971

to me by 8th January 1971.

R. C. Rees, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. Town Hali.

Bexley Square, Salford M60 9HN. (291)

### SALFORD CITY COUNCIL

## The City of Salford (Spruce Court) (Prohibition of Driving) Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that on the 2nd December 1970, the Salford City Council made the abovenamed Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968.

This Order, which will come into constitution

the Transport Act, 1968.

This Order, which will come into operation on 1st February 1971, makes it unlawful to cause any ehicle to proceed in the access road to Spruce which the state of the convey persons or

Venicle to proceed in the access road to Spruce Court unless it is being used to convey persons or goods to or from premises situated in that road.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the road(s) affected are available for inspection at my office in the Town Hall, Bexley Square, Salford, between 8.30 a.m. and 5 p.m. Mondays to Fridays.

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within 6 weeks from 18th December 1970, apply to the High Court for this purpose.

R. C. Rees, Chief Executive and Town Clerk. Town Hall,

Bexley Square, Salford, M60 9HN.

(295)

### SALFORD CITY COUNCIL

The City of Salford (Central Area) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the Salford City Council propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968.

When this Order comes into effect you will not be

allowed to leave your vehicle at any time on:

- (a) Hankinson Way on either side for its whole length;
- (b) Heywood Way on either side for its whole length;
- (c) Rossall Way on either side for its whole length;
- (d) Churchill Way from Cross Lane to Hankinson Way on the north side and from Cross Lane to Heywood Way on the south side.

A copy of the proposed Order, together with a map showing the area and a statement of the Council's map showing the area and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be examined at my office in the Town Hall, Bexley Square, Salford, between 8.30 a.m. and 5 p.m., Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

If you wish to object to the proposed Order you should send the grounds for your objection in writing

to me by 8th January 1971.

R. C. Rees, Chief Executive and Town Clerk.

Town Hall Bexley Square, Salford M60 9HN. (292)<sub>1</sub>

### ST. AUSTELL WITH FOWEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of St. Austell with Fowey (Church Street, Mevagissey) (Restriction of Waiting) Order,

Notice is hereby given that on the 11th December 1970 the St. Austell with Fowey Borough Council made an Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, the effect of which is to restrict the waiting of vehicles in that length of Church Street, Mevagissey, which comprises the site of the former Town Hall:

(a) for a longer period than 1 hour; or
(b) if a period of less than 2 hours has elapsed since the termination during the said hours of the last period of waiting (if any) of the vehicle in that length of road.

Dated 18th December 1970,

D. W. Cross, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Truro Road, St. Austell.

(351)

#### ST. AUSTELL WITH FOWEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of St. Austell with Fowey (Chapel Street, Mevagissey) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order,

Notice is hereby given that on the 11th December 1970 the St. Austell with Fowey Borough Council made an Order under section 1 (1), (2) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, the effect of Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, the effect of which is to prohibit the waiting of vehicles in Chapel Street, Mevagissey.

Dated 18th December 1970.

D. W. Cross, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Truro Road, St. Austell.

(352)